

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
IN RE CONVERIUM HOLDING AG :  
SECURITIES LITIGATION :  
:

(Meyer v. Converium Holding AG, *et al.*) :  
:

No. 04 Civ. 7897 (MBM) (DFE)

----- :  
This document relates to: :

04 Civ. 7897 :

04 Civ. 8038 :

04 Civ. 8060 :

04 Civ. 8295 :

04 Civ. 8994 :

04 Civ. 9479 :  
----- X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT ZURICH FINANCIAL SERVICES'  
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS III, V, IX, AND X  
OF THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Ralph C. Ferrara  
Jonathan E. Richman (JR-2491)  
John C. Letteri  
LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE & MACRAE LLP  
125 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 424-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant Zurich Financial Services*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| I. RULE 9(b) APPLIES TO ALL OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....   | 2           |
| A. Plaintiffs' Securities Act Claims Sound in Fraud and Must Satisfy<br>Rule 9(b) .....                    | 3           |
| B. Plaintiffs' Control-Person Claims Also Must Satisfy Rule 9(b).....                                      | 6           |
| C. Rule 9(b) Applies to Loss Causation .....   | 7           |
| II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ALLEGED AN ACTIONABLE<br>MISREPRESENTATION OR OMISSION ABOUT PRE-IPO RESERVES..... | 8           |
| A. No Material Misrepresentations or Omissions Were Made About Pre-IPO<br>Reserves .....                   | 9           |
| B. The Loss-Reserves Estimates Were Not Actionable Opinions.....   | 11          |
| C. The Bespeaks-Caution Doctrine Protects the Loss-Reserves Estimates.....                                 | 12          |
| III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLED A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNDER § 12(a)(2)<br>OF THE SECURITIES ACT .....           | 14          |
| A. ZFS Cannot Be Sued as a Seller or Solicitor Under § 12(a)(2).....                                       | 15          |
| B. All Non-IPO Purchasers Lack Standing .....  | 16          |
| C. IPO Purchasers Who Sold at or Above the IPO Price Lack Standing .....                                   | 16          |
| IV. THE SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....   | 17          |
| A. Storm Warnings Are Frequently Determined on Motions to Dismiss.....                                     | 17          |
| B. Numerous Storm Warnings Existed Before October 4, 2003.....   | 18          |
| V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD A CLAIM UNDER § 10(b) OF THE<br>EXCHANGE ACT.....                       | 24          |
| A. ZFS Cannot Be Liable for Statements Not Publicly Attributed to It.....                                  | 24          |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Reliance with the Requisite Particularity.....                         | 29          |
| C. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Particularized Facts Creating a Strong Inference<br>of Scierter .....          | 31          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| VI.  | THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST ZFS ON LOSS-CAUSATION GROUNDS .....                      | 32 |
| A.   | Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts Showing That ZFS Caused Their Loss .....                              | 32 |
| B.   | The Court Should Dismiss All Claims Arising from Shares Purchased and Sold Before July 20, 2004..... | 33 |
| VII. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD CONTROL-PERSON LIABILITY .....                                       | 35 |
| A.   | The Adequacy of Pleadings Is Appropriate for Rule 12(b)(6) Resolution .....                          | 36 |
| B.   | Culpable Participation Is Required, and Plaintiffs Have Not Pled It.....                             | 37 |
| C.   | Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Any <i>Facts</i> Suggesting ZFS’s Actual Control .....                      | 39 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 40 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <b><u>Cases:</u></b>  |                |
| <i>Akerman v. Oryx Communications, Inc.</i> ,<br>810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....   | 35             |
| <i>Arduini/Messina Partnership v. National Medical Financial Services Corp.</i> ,<br>74 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....  | 35             |
| <i>Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> ,<br>315 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Barr v. Matria Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,<br>324 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....   | 34             |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988).....   | 29             |
| <i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 03 Civ. 1546, 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....   | 7              |
| <i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>422 F.3d 307 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....  | 30             |
| <i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> ,<br>159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....  | 37, 39         |
| <i>In re CIT Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 4              |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 164 (1994).....  | 24             |
| <i>In re Compuware Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>386 F. Supp. 2d 913 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....  | 35             |
| <i>In re Corning Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 01-CV-6580-CJS, 2004 WL 1056063 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2004),<br><i>aff'd mem.</i> , No. 04-2845-CV, 2005 WL 714352 (2d Cir. Mar. 30, 2005)..... | 3              |
| <i>In re Craftmatic Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....   | 15             |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Davidco Investors, LLC v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 8:04CV2561T-24EAJ, 2006 WL 547989 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2006).....   | 35        |
| <i>de la Fuente v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> ,<br>206 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....  | 22, 23    |
| <i>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. National Distillers &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> ,<br>945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991).....   | 13        |
| <i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> ,<br>126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001),<br><i>reconsideration granted</i> , No. 95 Civ. 7051, 2001 WL 536971<br>(S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2001).....  | 38        |
| <i>In re Direct General Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>398 F. Supp. 2d 888 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....  | 12        |
| <i>Dodds v. Cigna Securities, Inc.</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....  | 17        |
| <i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....   | 7, 33, 34 |
| <i>Ellison v. American Image Motor Co.</i> ,<br>36 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....  | 29, 38    |
| <i>In re Executive Telecard, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>913 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....   | 36        |
| <i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 00 Civ. 5361, 2002 WL 87723 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2002),<br><i>aff'd sub nom. LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 19, 21    |
| <i>Farr v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> ,<br>755 F. Supp. 1219 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....  | 23        |
| <i>Fezzani v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>384 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004),<br><i>reconsideration granted in part</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0793, 2004 WL 1781148<br>(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004).....  | 37        |
| <i>Filler v. Harvit Bank</i> ,<br>156 Fed. Appx. 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....   | 25, 27    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....   | 32    |
| <i>In re First Union Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 3:99CV237-H, 2006 WL 163616 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 20, 2006) .....  | 8     |
| <i>Food &amp; Allied Service Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Millfeld Trading Co.</i> ,<br>841 F. Supp. 1386 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....   | 37    |
| <i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 26    |
| <i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005) .....  | 27    |
| <i>Harman v. LyphoMed, Inc.</i> ,<br>122 F.R.D. 522 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....   | 30    |
| <i>In re Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc.</i> ,<br>271 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....   | 36    |
| <i>Hayes v. Gross</i> ,<br>982 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1992).....   | 12    |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....  | 6, 29 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>358 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 5     |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>383 F. Supp. 2d 566,<br><i>reconsideration granted in part</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261,<br><i>reconsideration denied</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 8     |
| <i>In re Integrated Resources Real Estate Ltd. Partnerships Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>815 F. Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....  | 19    |
| <i>In re JP Morgan Chase Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....  | 4     |
| <i>In re JWP Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>928 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....   | 19    |
| <i>Johnson v. NYFIX, Inc.</i> ,<br>399 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Conn. 2005).....   | 4     |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....   | 39                 |
| <i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....   | 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>In re LaBranche Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....   | 27, 28             |
| <i>In re Laser Arms Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>794 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1989),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 969 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992).....   | 29                 |
| <i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002).....   | 26                 |
| <i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....                                      | 38                 |
| <i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>174 F. Supp. 2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....                                      | 25                 |
| <i>In re MDC Holdings Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>754 F. Supp. 785 (S.D. Cal. 1990).....  | 29                 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....                | 35                 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</i> ,<br>7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 19                 |
| <i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000).....   | 36                 |
| <i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> ,<br>No. 97 Civ. 2690, 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1998).....   | 7, 39              |
| <i>In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....  | 8                  |
| <i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....   | 19                 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> ,<br>320 F.3d 920 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....   | 36         |
| <i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Packer v. Yampol</i> ,<br>630 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....  | 35         |
| <i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....  | 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>In re Philip Services Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....   | 5, 7, 37   |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 622 (1988).....  | 15         |
| <i>In re PMA Capital Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 03-6121, 2005 WL 1806503 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2005) .....  | 12         |
| <i>In re Promixa Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>No. 93-1139-IEG, 1994 WL 374306 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 1994) .....  | 29         |
| <i>RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> ,<br>185 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....  | 29         |
| <i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 647 (1986).....   | 16         |
| <i>Rombach v. Chang</i> ,<br>355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....  | 3, 6       |
| <i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> ,<br>332 F.3d 854 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....  | 15         |
| <i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> ,<br>220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....  | 22         |
| <i>In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litigation</i> ,<br>373 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),<br><i>reconsideration granted</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6171, 2006 WL 510526<br>(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006) ..... | 18         |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Scholastic Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....  | 25     |
| <i>SEC v. Cedric Kushner Promotions, Inc.</i> ,<br>__ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 04 CV 2324, 2006 WL 397903 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006).....  | 25     |
| <i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> ,<br>101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....  | 37     |
| <i>SEC v. Franklin Atlas Corp.</i> ,<br>154 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1957).....   | 36     |
| <i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Management LLC</i> ,<br>341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004),<br><i>reconsideration denied sub nom. SEC v. Treadway</i> ,<br>354 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....          | 25     |
| <i>Shah v. Meeker</i> ,<br>435 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....   | 17, 18 |
| <i>Shapiro v. UJB Financial Corp.</i> ,<br>964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....   | 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Sokolowski</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000).....   | 26     |
| <i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> ,<br>250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....  | 36, 38 |
| <i>Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Barness</i> ,<br>611 F. Supp. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....   | 36     |
| <i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> ,<br>51 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....   | 26     |
| <i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....   | 12     |
| <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003),<br><i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571, 2004 WL 2375830<br>(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2004) ..... | 28, 38 |
| <i>In re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 922 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....   | 12, 13 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Werner v. Satterlee, Stephens, Burke &amp; Burke,</i><br>797 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....  | 29     |
| <i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. '21 International Holdings, Inc.,</i><br>821 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....  | 19     |
| <i>In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation,</i><br>90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....   | 12, 13 |
| <i>White v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.,</i><br>No. 02 Civ. 8965, 2004 WL 1698628 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2004) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Wilson v Saintine Exploration &amp; Drilling Corp.,</i><br>872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989).....   | 15     |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,</i><br>No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2004 WL 1435356 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2004).....   | 4      |
| <i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP,</i><br>152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....   | 11, 24 |
| <i>In re WRT Energy Securities Litigation,</i><br>No. 96 Civ. 3610, 2005 WL 323729 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005),<br><i>reconsideration granted in part</i> , 2005 WL 2088406<br>(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005) ..... | 6      |

**Statutes and Rules:**

|                              |               |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77o.....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t.....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)..... | 33            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....   | 2             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
